

No. 19-1444

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS LOCAL
1776 AND PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS HEALTH AND
WELFARE FUND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Paul W. Schmidt
Gregory L. Halperin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Michael X. Imbroscio
Counsel of Record
Emily Ullman
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
mimbroscio@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

July 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Given the Massive Costs Associated with Developing New Medicines, Preemption of Failure-to-Warn Claims that Conflict with FDA Determinations Is Critical for Innovation and Public Health	4
II. Because Science Continually Evolves, the Third Circuit’s Framework Makes No Logical Sense.....	13
III. The Third Circuit’s Decision Punishes Life Sciences Companies for Their Continual Study of Medicine Safety	18
A. Assessing Whether FDA Was Fully Informed by Reference to Later Science Penalizes Companies for Contributing to Scientific Discovery.....	21

B. If Information Revealing No Different or Greater Risk Can Be Material, Companies that Zealously Participate in Scientific Research Will Be Least Able to Assert Preemption	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cerveny v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 783 F. App'x 804 (10th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Cerveny v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Drescher v. Bracco Diagnostics Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-00096, 2020 WL 699878 (D. Ariz. Jan. 31, 2020).....	15
<i>Gibbons v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Goodell v. Bayer Healthcare Pharm. Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-10694, 2019 WL 4771136 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2019).....	16
<i>In re Accutane Litig.</i> , 191 A.3d 560 (N.J. 2018).....	9
<i>In re Mirena IUS Levonorgestrel-Related Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	9
<i>In re Viagra (Sildenafil Citrate) & Cialis (Tadalafil) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	9

<i>Mahnke v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 19-cv-07271, 2019 WL 8621437 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2019).....	16, 18
<i>McGrath v. Bayer HealthCare Pharm. Inc.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	17
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	12, 16
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	12
<i>Rheinfrank v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 680 F. App'x 369 (6th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Ridings v. Maurice</i> , No. 15-cv-00020, 2020 WL 1264178 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 16, 2020).....	17, 24
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	11
<i>Roberto v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. HHD-CV-16-6068484-S, 2019 WL 5068452 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 11, 2019).....	16, 18
<i>Seufert v. Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (S.D. Cal. 2016)	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	2, 11, 12

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 352(a)..... 11
21 U.S.C. § 355(e)..... 11
21 U.S.C. § 355(i)(2) 19
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(3)(A)..... 20
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(3)(E)(ii) 20
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)..... 10
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d..... 6

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(i)..... 15
21 C.F.R. § 310(c)(2) 14
21 C.F.R. § 312.20(a) 19
21 C.F.R. § 312.20(b) 19
21 C.F.R. § 312.21 19
21 C.F.R. § 312.23(a)(8)..... 18
21 C.F.R. § 314.3(b) 23
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii) 23
21 C.F.R. § 314.120(a) 15
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(a)(2)..... 11

47 Fed. Reg. 46,622 (Oct. 19, 1982)	15
70 Fed. Reg. 57,607 (Sept. 26, 2005)	19
73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (Jan. 16, 2008).....	10, 23
73 Fed. Reg. 49,603 (Aug. 19, 2008)	10
85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 10, 2020)	7
150 Cong. Rec. S8657-01 (daily ed. July 22, 2004)	11
<i>About, PhRMA,</i> https://www.phrma.org/About	1
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Table C-2A:</i> <i>U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases</i> <i>Commenced, by Nature of Suit, During</i> <i>the 12-Month Periods Ending September</i> <i>30, 2015 Through 2019,</i> https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/ files/data_tables/jb_c2a_0930.2019.pdf	8
Alastair Wood et al., <i>Making Medicines</i> <i>Safer—The Need for an Independent Drug</i> <i>Safety Board</i> , 339 New Eng. J. Med. 1851 (1998).....	20
<i>Avian Flu: Addressing the Global Threat:</i> <i>Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Foreign</i> <i>Relations</i> , 109th Cong. (2005)	6
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Pet’r, <i>Merck Sharp & Dohme</i> <i>Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) (No. 17-290), 2018 WL 4562163	18, 24

Br. of Pl.-Appellants, <i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 945 F.3d 749 (2019) (No. 18-1010), 2018 WL 3218448	14
<i>Clinical Trials—So Necessary but More Complex than Ever</i> , PhRMA (Mar. 3, 2011), https://catalyst.phrma.org/clinical-trials-so-necessary-but-more-complex-than-ever	5
Deborah Hensler, <i>Has the Fat Lady Sung? The Future of Mass Toxic Torts</i> , 26 Rev. Litig. 883 (2007)	8
Eric Lasker & Michael Junk, <i> Holding Pharma Plaintiffs to Their Pleading Burden: Implications of Twombly and Iqbal</i> , 11 Engage: J. Federalist Soc’y Prac. Grps. 113 (2010)	8
FDA, <i>E2C(R2) Periodic Benefit-Risk Evaluation Report (PBRER): Guidance for Industry</i> (2016), 2016 WL 4058992	14, 20
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Good Pharmacovigilance Practices and Pharmacoepidemiologic Assessment</i> (2005), 2005 WL 3628217	13
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Postmarketing Studies and Clinical Trials—Implementation of Section 505(o)(3) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act</i> (2011), 2011 WL 2836589	20

<i>FDA’s Sentinel Initiative—Background</i> , FDA, https://www.fda.gov/safety/fdas-sentinel-initiative-background	13
Geoffrey Hazard, Jr., “Practice” in Law and Other Professions, 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 387 (1997).....	13
H.G. Eichler et al., <i>Adaptive Licensing: Taking the Next Step in the Evolution of Drug Approval</i> , 91 Clinical Pharmacology & Therapeutics 426 (2012)	13
Joseph DiMasi et al., <i>Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs</i> , 47 J. Health Econ. 20 (2016).....	5
Joseph Sanders, <i>From Science to Evidence: The Testimony on Causation in the Bendectin Cases</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1993).....	7
Lisa Girion, <i>State Vioxx Trial Is Set as Drug Suits Boom</i> , L.A Times, June 27, 2006, at C1.....	8
Louis Lasagna, <i>Discovering Adverse Drug Reactions</i> , 249 JAMA 2224 (1983).....	19
<i>MedWatch: The FDA Safety Information and Adverse Event Reporting Program</i> , FDA, https://www.fda.gov/Safety/MedWatch/default.htm	13

Michelle Cortez & Jared Hopkins, <i>Lilly's Alzheimer's Disease Drug Fails in Final-Stage Trial</i> , Bloomberg (Nov. 23, 2016), https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-11-23/lilly-s-alzheimer-s-disease-drug-fails-in-final-stage-trial	5
News Release, FDA, <i>FDA Approves Diclegis for Pregnant Women Experiencing Nausea and Vomiting</i> (Apr. 8, 2013)	7
Nina Nuangchamnong & Jennifer Niebyl, <i>Doxylamine Succinate–Pyridoxine Hydrochloride (Diclegis) for the Management of Nausea and Vomiting in Pregnancy: An Overview</i> , 6 Int'l J. Women's Health 401 (2014), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3990370/pdf/ijwh-6-401.pdf	7
<i>Pharmaceuticals</i> , State of N.J. Business Portal, https://www.nj.gov/njbusiness/industry/pharmaceutical	17
PhRMA, <i>2019 PhRMA Annual Membership Survey</i> (2019), https://www.phrma.org/-/media/Project/PhRMA/PhRMA-Org/PhRMA-Org/PDF/P-R/PhRMA_2019_membership_survey_Final.pdf	6, 20
PhRMA, <i>Biopharmaceutical Research & Development: The Process Behind New Medicines</i> (2015), https://www.phrma.org/-/media/Project/PhRMA/PhRMA-Org/PhRMA-Org/PDF/P-R/rd_brochure.pdf	10, 19

PhRMA, *Biopharmaceuticals in Perspective: Summer 2019* (2019),
https://www.phrma.org/-/media/Project/PhRMA/PhRMA-Org/PhRMA-Org/PDF/P-R/PhRMA_2019_ChartPack_Final.pdf.....5, 6

PhRMA, *Modernizing Drug Discovery, Development and Approval* (2016),
<http://phrmadocs.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/proactive-policy-drug-discovery.pdf> 19

PhRMA COVID-19 Treatment Progress,
PhRMA, <https://phrma.org/Coronavirus/Activity-Tracker> 1, 7

Rick Weiss, *Bush, Executives Consider Strategies to Ramp Up Vaccine Production*, Wash. Post, Oct. 8, 2005, at A3.....6

Robert Brent, *Medical, Social, and Legal Implications of Treating Nausea and Vomiting of Pregnancy*, 186 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology S262 (2002)7

Ronald Porter, *Product Liability Litigation Report*, Lex Machina (2020),
https://images.law.com/contrib/content/uploads/documents/292/68165/LexMachina_2020_Product_Liability_Litigation_Report.pdf.....9

Scott Gottlieb, Comm’r, FDA, *Opening Pandora’s Pillbox: Using Modern Information Tools to Improve Drug Safety*, 24 Health Affairs 938 (2005), available at <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/pdf/10.1377/hlthaff.24.4.938>..... 19

Standards and Best Practices for Large and Mass Tort MDLs, Duke L. Sch. Ctr. for Jud. Stud. (2014), https://law.duke.edu/sites/default/files/centers/judicialstudies/standards_and_best_practices_for_large_and_mass-tort_mdls.pdf8

Tr. of Joint Meeting of Endocrinologic & Metabolic Drugs Advisory Comm. & Drug Safety Management Advisory Comm., FDA (July 30, 2007), available at <https://web.archive.org/web/20080921073731/http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/ac/cder07.htm#EndocrinologicMetabolic>.....22, 24

U.S. Jud. Panel on Multidistrict Litig., *MDL Statistics Report—Distribution of Pending MDL Dockets by District* (July 16, 2020), https://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_District-July-16-2020.pdf9

U.S. Nat’l Library Med., ClinicalTrials.gov, <https://www.clinicaltrials.gov> 20

What We Do, FDA, <https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/what-we-do> 10
